This association resulted in a business combination in accordance with CPC 15 (R) – Combinação de Negócios and IFRS 3 (R) – Business Combinations,
as CPFL Renováveis obtained the control of DESA by issuing new shares.

Due this shares issuance, the Shareholders’ Equity of CPFL Renováveis increased by R$ 833,633, which represents their respective fair value. The fair
value of the shared issued was determined based on the income approach.

As a result of this transaction, the Company’s interest in CPFL Renováveis, through CPFL Geração, was diluted from 58.83% to 51.61% and the carrying
amount of the controlling and non-controlling interest were adjusted to reflect the change in the relative interest in CPFL Renováveis (R$ 180,297 in its
equity interest from non-controlling to controlling shareholders). This was recognized as an equity transaction, in accordance with ICPC 09 (R2) and IFRS
10, i.e. a transaction with the partners as owners, and accounted for directly in Shareholders’ Equity in the capital reserve, as follows:

Before capital increase After capital increase

Shareholders' equity attributable to: Number of
shares

Shareholders'
equity

percentage
(1)

Interest Number of
shares

Shareholders'
equity

percentage
(2)

Interest Interest
increase

CPFL Energia - controlling shareholder 259,748,799 58.83% 2,037,289 259,748,799 51.61% 2,217,587 180,297
Non-controlling shareholder 181,781,079 41.17% 1,425,781 243,533,861 48.39% 2,079,146 653,366

441,529,878 100% 3,463,070 503,282,660 100% 4,296,733 833,663
(1) Interest on September 30, 2014
(2) Interest on October 1, 2014

Additional information about the acquisition (WF2 acquisition)
a) Assets acquired and liabilities recognized on the acquisition date

On the acquisition date, the total consideration transferred (fair value of the shares issued by CPFL Renováveis) was allocated to the assets acquired and
liabilities assumed, including the intangible assets related to the right to operate the authorization, which will be amortized over the remaining period of the
authorization tied to operation of the wind farms and SHPs. The average term is estimated at 25 years. Consequently, as the total consideration transferred

[…]

Standard Financial Statements – DFP –  Date: December 31, 2014 - CPFL Energia S. A

19.7 Sensitivity analysis:
The significant actuarial assumptions for determining the defined benefit obligation are discount rate, anticipated salary increase and mortality. The following
sensitivity analyses were based on reasonably possible changes in the assumptions at the end of the reporting period, with the other assumptions
remaining constant.

The sensitivity analysis may not represent the actual change in the defined benefit liability, as it is improbable that the change would occur to isolated
assumptions, as certain assumptions may be correlated.

Furthermore, in the presentation of the sensitivity analysis, the present value of the defined benefit obligation was calculate using the projected unit credit
method at the end of the reporting period, the same method used to calculate the defined benefit obligation recognized in the balance sheet.

See below the effects on the defined benefit obligation if the discount rate were 0.25 percentage points higher (lower) and if life expectancy were to increase
(decrease) in one year for men and women:

Assumption CPFL Paulista CPFL
Piratininga CPFL Geração RGE Total

Defined benefit obligation 3,820,563 986,972 88,621 279,283 5,175,439

Assumption

Assumptions
report (A)

Increase /
(Decrease)

(B)
Intended

(A+B)
CPFL

Paulista
CPFL

Piratininga
CPFL

Geração RGE

Increase
(decrease) of
total defined
benefit plan
obligation

Nominal discount (p.a.) 11.46% -0.25% 11.21% 88,503 27,097 2,093 7,184 124,877
0.25% 11.71% (84,949) (25,851) (2,007) (6,872) (119,679)

Life expectancy (years) AT-2000(-10) -1 ano (55.623) (12,248) (979) (3,891) (72,741)
+1 ano 80.819 15,228 2,115 4,038 102,200

19.8 Investment risk:

The major part of the resources of the Company’s benefit plans is invested in the fixed income segment and, within this segment, the greater part of the
funds is invested in federal government bonds, indexed to the IGP, which is the index for adjustment of the actuarial liabilities of the Company’s plans
(defined benefit plans), match between assets e liabilities.

Management of the Company’s benefit plans is monitored by the Investment and Pension Management Committee, which includes representatives of active
and retired employees, as well as members appointed by the Company. Among the duties of the Committee are the analysis and approval of investment